70:372

RECEIVED

MAR 7 1 31 PM '84 OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1984** 

# ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO.\_372\_

(By Mr. Lucan and Mrs. Spans)

PASSED TELLINIAN, 28, 1984
In Effect minity days from Passage

### ENROLLED

### Senate Bill No. 372

( By Mr. Tucker and Mrs. Spears)

[Passed February 28, 1984; in effect ninety day from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections one-h and one-bb, article two, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the terms of court in the eighth and twenty-eighth circuits; changing the dates upon which such terms of court begin; and reducing the number of such terms of court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections one-h and one-bb, article two, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

## ARTICLE 2. CIRCUIT COURTS AND CIRCUIT JUDGES. §51-2-1h. Eighth circuit.

- 1 For the county of McDowell, on the third Monday in
- 2 February, June and October.

#### §51-2-1bb. Twenty-eighth circuit.

- 1 For the county of Nicholas, on the second Tuesday in
- 2 January, May and September.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
James L. Davis
// Chairman Senate Committee
Loud frello
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Toll CWilli
Clerk of the Senate
Lanald & Swish 1
Clerk of the House of Delegates
The State has a
Marie Marie
President of the Serate
MA.) MQ. W.
Speaker House of Delegates
Speaker House of Desegues
The within in appeared this the 7
day of, 1984.
Mad Deliver
Governor
V

NEOE VED

84 MAR 8 P1: 38

SECY. OF STATE